convertible debt that existed at that date. As a result of the adoption, we no longer separately account for the liability and equity components of the 2027
Notes by allocating the proceeds between the liability component and the embedded conversion options, or equity component; and, instead, account for our
2027 Notes wholly as debt. This also resulted in the derecognition of a deferred tax liability, which represented a basis difference in the face value of the
2027 Notes due to the previous allocation of portion of the proceeds to the equity component. Additionally, we recorded a cumulative adjustment to
decrease our opening accumulated deficit balance as of January 1, 2021, representing a reduction in previously recorded interest expense accretion to the
principal amount of our 2027 Notes through December 31, 2020. The following table summarizes the adjustments made to our condensed consolidated
balance sheet as of January 1, 2021 as a result of applying the modified retrospective method in adopting ASU 2020-06:

  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

December 31,

2020
Account 2027 Notes

wholly as debt
Cumulative impact on

interest expense
January 1,

2021
  (in thousands)

2027 Notes, net  $ 383,436  $ 169,173  $ (14,328)  $ 538,281
Other liabilities (1)   9,520   (1,095)  $ —   8,425
Additional paid-in capital   1,021,344   (168,078)   —   853,266
Accumulated deficit   (888,755)   —   14,328   (874,427)

 (1) Related deferred tax liability was recorded as part of “Other liabilities”.

Under this transition method, we do not need to restate the comparative periods in transition and will continue to present financial information and
disclosures for periods before January 1, 2021 in accordance with the pre-ASU 2020-06 guidance under ASC 470-20, Debt: Debt with Conversion and
Other Options (ASC 470-20).

The adoption did not impact previously reported amounts in our condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows and our basic and
diluted net loss per share amounts.

3. Fair Value Measurement